Proclamation-Resolution 2024-17

WHEREAS, Lower Southampton Township is a Township of the Second Class in the County of Bucks, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, pursuant to the authority vested in it by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Lower Southampton does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania established the organic law of the Township by enacting "The Second Class Township Code" Act of 1933 May 1, P.L. 013, Article 1 Section 101 et seg. as amended; and,

WHEREAS, the said Code provides that the general supervision of the affairs of the Township shall be in the hands of five registered electors of the Township who shall be named Township Supervisors; and,

WHEREAS, Susan was elected to serve on the Board of Supervisors in 2019 and most recently served as the Secretary/Treasurer; and,

WHEREAS, Susan is retiring after more than sixteen years of service to the residents of Lower Southampton Township; and,

WHEREAS, Susan has also retired from her position at Bucks County in the Register of Wills and Clerk of the Orphans Court office; and,

WHEREAS, Susan devoted twelve years to the Neshaminy School Board serving from 2003 until 2015. Susan shared in the decision making to renovate sections of Neshaminy High School, constructing a state-of-the-art facility completed in 2009. Susan also helped create the district-wide plan to match the student population needs with the number of buildings in the district and modernize all buildings to improve early childhood education; and,

WHEREAS, Susan was then elected to the Lower Southampton Township Board of Supervisors and served from 2020-2024 where she worked diligently with fellow Supervisors to serve the community; and,

WHEREAS, Susan has been a Township resident since 1984. Susan has been married to her husband Perry for over forty years and has two children, Casey (son) and Kristin (daughter). Susan has three wonderful grandchildren, Casey James and Eloise (Casey) and Brooks (Kristin); and,

NOW, THEREFORE, do we the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Lower Southampton honor Susan Cummings and express our thanks for all of her conscientious service and dedication to the residents of Lower Southampton Township. We wish her well in her retirement.

ADOPTED, by at least a majority of the members of the Board of Supervisors at a duly advertised Public Meeting of the Township on the 24th day of April, 2024 at which a quorum was present.

	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS LOWER SOUTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP	
Attest:		
oseph Galdo, Township Manager		